KIL8229R

TYPE OF RECORD: PERMANENT

CATEGORY OF RECORD: **DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT** 

NAME OF APPLICANT OR DEVELOPER: JOHN F. KILPATRICK

PROJECT/SUBDIVISION: WOODSMOKE SUBDIVISION

LOCATION: EAST SIDE OF 29 ROAD, NORTH OF GRAND VALLEY CANAL, GRAND JUNCTION

PARCEL NO.:

LOT 1 - 2943-071-18-001

LOT 2 - 2943-071-18-002 LOT 3 - 2943-071-18-003 LOT 4 - 2943-071-18-004

FILE NO.: 79-81

CITY DEPARTMENT:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

YEAR:

1982

EXPIRATION DATE:

NONE

DESTRUCTION DATE:

NONE

oodsmoke East side of 29 Road, North of Grand Valley Canal
Name of subdivision or other improvement location

In re: Woodsmoke

## BOOK 1430 PAGE 998

Intending to be legally provide throughout this	bound, the undersigned subdivision and as should be subdivision.	own on the	subdivision p	lat			
of	o City of Grand Junct	ion standar	19 ds and to furn	nish			
an Improvements Guarante improvements.	e in the form accepta.	ble to the	City for these	3			
			Estimated Completion	٠.			
Improvements	Quantity and Unit Costs	Estimated Cost	Date				
Street grading	N/A						
Street base	N/A						
Street paving	N/A	<u> </u>					
Qurbs and Gutters	N/A						
Sidewalks	N/A						
Senitary sewers	les N/A						
Sanitary sewers	1,840 L.F. @ \$10.00	\$18,400	Nov., 1984				
maning Manholes	7 Ea. @ \$750.00	5,250	Nov., 1984				
Laterals or house connections	In Sewer Cost						
On-site sewage treat	ment N/A						
Water mains	2,960 L.F. @ \$12.00	35,520	Nov., 1984				
Fire hydrants	7 Ea. @ \$1,200.0	8,400	Nov., 1984				
On-site water supply	N/A						
Survey monuments	N/A						
Street lights	N/A						
Street name signs	N/A	ļ					
SUB TOTAL		\$67,570					
Supervision of all insta \$2,700.00	llations (should norma		02:45 PM LSAWYER,CLK&REC MES seed 4% of sub				
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF	IMPROVEMENTS AND SUPER	RVISION \$	70,270.00				
The above improvements we tions and requirements of accordance with detailed plan and submitted to the start of construction. Conformance with the time will be furnished to the	f the City or appropri construction plans ba city Engineer for re The improvements will schedule shown above	ate utility ased on the eview and ap be constructed. An Impro	r agency and in City Council proval prior eted in reason overments Guaran	n approv to able ntee			
	reement may be released	in parts c	orresponding t	0			
phasing of this project.							
John 7 Kelhatrif Signature of subdivider							
(If corporation, to be signed by Presider and attested to by Secretary, together with the corporate seal.)							
<i>,</i> € +	with the c	orporace se	a1.)				
Date://4/	19 <i>83_</i> -						
I have reviewed the estimon the plan layouts submit take no exception to the	itted to date and the						
Ronald N. Wish							
Date: <u>Feb. 24</u>	19 <u>83</u>	ity Enginee	r *				

Date: December 14, 1982

BOOK 1430 PAGE 999

Grand Junction City Council 559 White Avenue Grand Junction, CO 81501

1325172 02:45 PM MAY 04,1983 E.SAMYER, CLKAREC MESA CTY, CO

GUARANTEE OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS for Woodsmoke

The undersigned hereby guarantees not to request building permits within said subdivision until such time as required public improvements as listed on the Subdivision Improvements Agreement are installed for each lot.

It is understood that this guarantee can be replaced with a guarantee from a lending institution acceptable to the Grand Junction City Council, and/or a Power-of-Attorney for 29 Road improvements.

Jalm 7 Kelpatnis

STATE OF COURTY OF MESA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $14^{+h}$  day of

DELEMBER A.D., 1982 by LOHN F. Kilpatrick

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires: Aug 23, 1985

Notary Public 2784 Cross roads Blud.

79-51

## ATTACHMENT TO BUILDING PERMIT GUARANTEE

Re: Woodsmoke Subdivision - Open Space Fee

The total appraised value is \$312,000.00. The total (5%) open space fee of \$15,600.00 shall be paid when the building permits are applied for. This fee may be paid in phases, and a revised building permit guarantee filed at the time of a phased release. Partial payments shall be in increments of \$742.86 per 12 units, the minimum payment per phase being \$3,714.30 (for five buildings of twelve units each). The total payment shall not exceed \$15,600.00. The area being released in part shall be clearly and permanently shown on the plat for Woodsmoke Subdivision.

John F. Kilpalinik

anuary 14, 1983

BK 246Z P6 3Z8 PCF# 18545S5 7-8-98

## RELEASE OF IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT & GUARANTEE City of Grand Junction Community Development Department

Community Development Files: #79-81 and VE-1998-073

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION:

This memorandum relates to a certain Improvements Agreement and Guarantee recorded at Book 1430, Pages 998, 999 and 1000 in and of the land records of Mesa County, Colorado, by and between John L. Kilpatrick (Developer) and the City of Grand Junction (City) pertaining to 'Woodsmoke' subdivision (Project).

Woodsmoke subdivision is more particularly depicted and described in the recording found at Plat Book 13, Pages 150-152.

The Developer of the Project was required by law to install and construct certain public and private improvements which completion was guaranteed by an Improvements Agreement and Guarantee. The Project was never constructed and the property planned as the Project has been re-platted. The property is now known as the Graff Minor Subdivision. The zoning on the property is RSF-2 and RSF-4, which does not and would not allow the Woodsmoke planned development.

The City of Grand Junction by and through the signature of the undersigned City Engineer has determined that the improvements guaranteed by and through the Improvements Agreement and Guarantee are no longer required, necessary or viable because of the re-platting and zoning of the property.

NOW THEREFORE, officials of the City of Grand Junction possessing and representing by their signatures that they possess sufficient authority, do hereby relinquish any and all rights in the Improvements Agreement and release the Guarantee to the improvements as provided in Book 1430, Pages 998, 999 and 1000.

1010 annel 1/6/98

By:	<u>ueun yu</u>	Well	1/6/20	
	City Engineer		Date	
Guarantee ar Pages 998, 9 and any and above.	te with the above, I hereby and the recording evidencing 99 and 1000 of the Mesa Call rights the City may claim on the community Development	g the agreement a County land recor	and guarantee, at Bords, are and have be	ook 1430, een released
The foregoin 1998 by E. S Junction, Co Witness my	ng instrument was executed scott Harrington, Director of		day of evelopment for the	Taly City of Grand